MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 35.

Снар. 35

Resolve Providing for the Purchase of One Hundred Twenty-five Copies of the History of Buckfield.

Resolved, That the State Librarian be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for the State one hundred twenty-five copies of the History of Buckfield by Alfred Cole and Charles F Whitman, Esq., at five dollars per volume, to be distributed at the discretion of said State Librarian; and that the sum of six hundred twenty-five dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for that purpose.

History of Buckfield, in favor of purchasing.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 36.

Resolve Apropriating Money for the Purchase of the Maine State Year Book for the Years Nineteen Hundred Fifteen and Nineteen Hundred Sixteen.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be, and hereby is, authorized to contract with the publishers of the Maine State Year Book for the purchase of seven hundred copies of said book for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, also for the purchase of seven hundred copies of said book for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, at a price not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per copy; said books to be delivered to the Secretary of State on or before the first day of August of each of said years; and that

Maine State Year Book, in favor of purchasing.

There be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and ten hundred fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, for the purposes of said contract.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 37.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Maintain the State Forest Nursery and to Encourage the Reforesting of the Waste Lands of Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be expended by the Forest Commissioner for the

State Forest Nursery, in favor of. CHAP. 38 maintenance of the State Forest Nursery, in connection with the Department of Forestry, to supply forest tree seedlings at cost of production for use in planting the waste lands in the State of Maine.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 38.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Provide for Further Public Instruction in Forestry.

Instruction in forestry, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, for the purpose of providing further public instruction in forestry; said fund to be administered in the manner provided by section sixty-five of chapter seven of the Revised Statutes.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 39.

Resolve in Favor of the Farmington State Normal School for the Purchase of Certain Land.

Farmington State Normal School, for land. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Farmington State Normal School at Farmington the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen; said sum to be expended under the direction of the Trustees of the State Normal Schools for the purchase of certain land adjoining the property of said school.

Approved March 5, 1915.

Chapter 40.

Resolve in Favor of the Washington State Normal School at Machias for Completing and Furnishing the Partially Constructed Dormitory.

Washington State Normal School, for dormitory. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Washington State Normal School at Machias, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, said sum to be expended under the direction of the Trustees of the State Normal Schools for the completion of the partially constructed dormitory at said school and for furnishings for the same.

Approved March 5, 1915.